Letter to shareholders Combined management report Consolidated financial statement Further information
 Economic report
 Rheinmetall Group business performance –

results of operations

RHEINMETALL ANNUAL REPORT 2023 67

investment in 4iG Nyrt. (€21 million), which is accounted for using the equity method. These effects at 4iG Nyrt.
result mainly from the acquisition of Vodafone Hungary at the end of 2022.

Special items of €‑22 million and PPA effects of €‑10 million were recognized in the previous year. These special
items related primarily to write-downs due to the volatile capital market situation of the fund units held for trading
(strategic liquidity reserve) as well as subsequent income from the sale of land to a joint venture in 2018.

Taking into account the special items and PPA effects, EBIT in the Rheinmetall Group was €897 million and thus
€160 million above the previous year’s figure of €738 million. EBIT before PPA effects reached €968 million after
a figure of €747 million in the previous year.

Special items and PPA effects in 2023

€ million
Operating

result
Corporate

transactions
Restruc-

turing  Others
Special

items  PPA effects  EBIT

Rheinmetall Group  918  57  (1)  (6)  49  (70)  897

Vehicle Systems  324  -  -  (0)  (0)  (3)  321

Weapon and Ammunition  403  -  -  0  0  (44)  360

Electronic Solutions  150  -  -  (1)  (1)  (2)  147

Sensors and Actuators  69  -  -  -  -  -  69

Materials and Trade  66  -  (1)  (3)  (4)  -  62

Others/consolidation  (94)  57  -  (2)  55  (21)  (60)

Special items and PPA effects in 2022¹

€ million
Operating

result
Corporate

transactions
Restruc-

turing  Others
Special

items  PPA effects  EBIT

Rheinmetall Group  769  (3)  -  (18)  (22)  (10)  738

Vehicle Systems  261  -  -  53  53  (3)  258

Weapon and Ammunition  297  -  -  0  0  (3)  294

Electronic Solutions  121  -  -  4  4  (3)  119

Sensors and Actuators  95  (2)  -  -  (2)  (0)  92

Materials and Trade  66  -  -  -  -  -  66

Others/consolidation  (72)  (1)  -  (75)  (77)  (0)  (91)
1 Previous year’s figures restated.

Significant income and expenses
After reversals of warranty provisions during the previous year, other operating income fell from €221 million to
€153 million.

The cost of materials increased to €3,935 million (+23.6 %, previous year's figure €3,183 million) in fiscal year
2023 as a result of the expansion of the business volume. The cost of materials ratio increased from 49.6% to